PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Ed Harvey	09/16/2012
John McGinn Jr.	09/16/2012
Guy Purser	09/16/2012
Michael Cain on behalf of Peter Shiakallis	03/18/2013

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Secutor Systems, LLC	
Street Address:	1525 Technology Drive	
City:	Chesapeake	
State/Country:	VIRGINIA	
Postal Code:	23320	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	13566761

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 7574730395

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 757-499-8800

Email: ip@williamsmullen.com

Correspondent Name: Williams Mullen

Address Line 1: 222 Central Park Avenue

Address Line 2: Suite 1700

Address Line 4: Virginia Beach, VIRGINIA 23462

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 057710.0007

NAME OF SUBMITTER:

M. Bruce Harper

Total Attachments: 9

PATENT REEL: 030057 FRAME: 0723 DP \$40.00 1356676′



Please return signed/recorded to: M. Bruce Harper Williams Mullen, PC 222 Central Park Avenue, Suite 1700 Virginia Beach, Virginia 23462 bharper@williamsmullen.com

ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT APPLICATION (sole or joint inventor(s))

WHEREAS, the undersigned, to wit:

Ed Harvey, a citizen of the United States, residing in Virginia Beach, Virginia; John McGinn Jr., a citizen of the United States, residing in Virginia Beach, Virginia; Guy Purser, a citizen of the United States, residing in Virginia Beach, Virginia (hereinafter "ASSIGNOR"), for which has been named inventor for:

<u>X</u> U.S. utility application in the United States Patent and Trademark Office entitled MULTI-DOMAIN SECURE COMPUTER SYSTEM filed on August 3, 2012 and given serial number 13/566,761;

AND WHEREAS, **SECUTOR SYSTEMS, LLC** (hereinafter ASSIGNEE), a corporation having a principal place of business at 1525 Technology Drive, Chesapeake, VA 23320, is desirous of obtaining the entire right, title and interest in and to the invention, and in and to the said application(s) and any Patent(s) that may issue thereon.

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration in the sum of one dollar (\$1.00), the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNORS do hereby sell, assign and transfer unto ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns and legal representatives its entire right, title and interest in and to said inventions and in and to said applications and all patents which may be granted therefore throughout the world, including the right to file applications and obtain patents, utility models, industrial models and designs for said invention in its own name throughout the world including all rights of priority, all rights to publish cautionary notices reserving ownership of said invention and all rights to register said invention in appropriate registries; and including the right, title and interest in all divisions, reissues, substitutions, continuations, continuations-in-part and extensions thereof; and ASSIGNORS hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks or similar appropriate authority to issue all patents for said invention, or patents resulting therefrom, insofar as ASSIGNORS' interests are concerned, to the said ASSIGNEE of ASSIGNORS' entire right, title and interest.

ASSIGNOR further agrees to execute any and all powers of attorney, applications, assignments, declarations, affidavits, and any other papers in connection therewith necessary to perfect such rights, title and interest in ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns and legal representatives.

ASSIGNOR hereby further agrees to communicate with the ASSIGNEE, or its successors, assigns and legal representatives, any facts known to ASSIGNOR respecting any improvements; and, at the expense of the ASSIGNEE, to testify in any legal proceedings, sign all

lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuation, continuation-in-part, reissue and substitute applications, make all lawful oaths, and generally do everything possible to vest title in the ASSIGNEE and to aid the ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns and legal representatives to obtain and enforce proper protection for the inventions and improvements in all countries.

ASSIGNOR hereby grants the firm of WILLIAMS MULLEN, PC its agents the power to insert on this assignment any further identification, including but not limited to application numbers and filing dates, which may be necessary or desirable in order to comply with any rule or request of the United States Patent and Trademark Office or other country or regional patent office for the purposes of recording this document.

Executed on the date(s) below indicated:

Ed Harvey

Date

Jøhn McGinn Jr.

Date

Guy Purser

D. 6

Please return signed/recorded to: M. Bruce Harper Williams Mullen, PC 222 Central Park Avenue, Suite 1700 Virginia Beach, Virginia 23462 bharper@williamsmullen.com

ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT APPLICATION (sole or joint inventor(s))

WHEREAS, the undersigned, to wit:

Peter P. Shiakallis, a citizen of the United States, residing in Chesapeake, Virginia; (hereinafter "ASSIGNOR"), for which has been named inventor for:

<u>X</u> U.S. utility application in the United States Patent and Trademark Office entitled **MULTI-DOMAIN SECURE COMPUTER SYSTEM** filed on August 3, 2012 and given serial number 13/566,761;

AND WHEREAS, **SECUTOR SYSTEMS, LLC** (hereinafter ASSIGNEE), a corporation having a principal place of business at 1525 Technology Drive, Chesapeake, VA 23320, is desirous of obtaining the entire right, title and interest in and to the invention, and in and to the said application(s) and any Patent(s) that may issue thereon.

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration of the terms and conditions of the previously executed assignments by me, dated October 24, 2007 and February 8, 2010, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNORS do hereby sell, assign and transfer unto ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns and legal representatives its entire right, title and interest in and to said inventions and in and to said applications and all patents which may be granted therefore throughout the world, including the right to file applications and obtain patents, utility models, industrial models and designs for said invention in its own name throughout the world including all rights of priority, all rights to publish cautionary notices reserving ownership of said invention and all rights to register said invention in appropriate registries; and including the right, title and interest in all divisions, reissues, substitutions, continuations, continuations-in-part and extensions thereof; and ASSIGNORS hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks or similar appropriate authority to issue all patents for said invention, or patents resulting therefrom, insofar as ASSIGNORS' interests are concerned, to the said ASSIGNEE of ASSIGNORS' entire right, title and interest.

ASSIGNOR further agrees to execute any and all powers of attorney, applications, assignments, declarations, affidavits, and any other papers in connection therewith necessary to perfect such rights, title and interest in ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns and legal representatives.

ASSIGNOR hereby further agrees to communicate with the ASSIGNEE, or its successors, assigns and legal representatives, any facts known to ASSIGNOR respecting any improvements; and, at the expense of the ASSIGNEE, to testify in any legal proceedings, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuation, continuation-in-part, reissue and substitute applications, make all lawful oaths, and generally do everything possible to vest title in the

March 18, 2013

applications, make all lawful oaths, and generally do everything possible to vest title in the ASSIGNEE and to aid the ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns and legal representatives to obtain and enforce proper protection for the inventions and improvements in all countries.

ASSIGNOR hereby grants the firm of WILLIAMS MULLEN, PC its agents the power to insert on this assignment any further identification, including but not limited to application numbers and filing dates, which may be necessary or desirable in order to comply with any rule or request of the United States Patent and Trademark Office or other country or regional patent office for the purposes of recording this document.

Executed on the date(s) below indicated:

Michael Cain

Executing as Attorney-in-fact on behalf of Peter Shiakallis, pursuant to the powers of attorney executed by Peter Shiakallis within the Assignment Agreement dated February 8, 2010.

ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT

This Agreement is entered into as of February 8, 2010, by Secutor Systems, Inc., a Virginia corporation ("Assignee"), and Peter P. Shiakallis ("Assignor"), an employee of the Assignee. Assignor owns and operates a multi-disciplinary business that manufactures and provides hardware and software relating to computer technology, including without limitation, the multi-domain PCs known as the DataVaultx4 3-in-1 and 2-in-1 solutions, and provides related services to its customers (the "Business").

For valuable consideration, including but not limited to, the terms and conditions of employment between Assignor and Assignee, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Assignor agrees as follows:

- 1.0 Assignor has disclosed at all times, and will promptly disclose, in confidence to the Assignee all inventions, concepts, improvements, designs, know-how, original works of authorship, formulas, processes, compositions of matter, computer software programs, new product and service ideas, e-commerce products and services, related products and services, databases, mask works, and trade secrets relating to, or in any way relevant to, the Business that Assignor has conceived, made (or will make or conceive in any future employment with the Assignee), or first reduced to practice or created, either alone or jointly with others, during the period of employment, whether or not in the course of employment, and whether or not such Inventions are patentable, copyrightable, or protectable as trade secrets (the "Inventions"). By way of example and not limitation, the parties agree that such Inventions shall include those that (i) are developed using equipment, supplies, facilities or trade secrets of the Assignee, (ii) result from work performed by Assignor for the Assignee, or (iii) relate to, or are in any way relevant to, the Business or its current or anticipated research and product development. By way of further example and not limitation, the Business includes products such as work stations and servers, multi-function work stations, LCD displays, LCD/PC combinations, SATCOM systems, mobile computer systems, and mobile tactical computing platforms. The parties agree that all such Inventions will be the sole and exclusive property of the Assignee, and that the parties intend for all right, title, and interest to the Inventions to be irrevocably assigned by Assignor to the Assignee according to this Agreement. The parties agree that Secutor, LLC shall be a third party beneficiary of this Agreement.
- 2.0 Assignor acknowledges and agrees that any copyrightable works prepared by Assignor within the scope of employment are "works for hire" under the Copyright Act and that the Assignee will be considered the author and owner of such copyrightable works.
- 3.0 Assignor hereby irrevocably grants, transfers, assigns, and conveys to or, if necessary, will grant, transfer, assign and convey to Assignee, and its successors and assigns, all right, title, interest, ownership, and all subsidiary rights, including all rights accrued or accruing to the Assignor under copyright laws, patent laws, trade secret laws, etc., in and to the Inventions throughout the world, in perpetuity and in any manner or media, whether now known or later invented as provided herein in any future employment with the Assignee. In addition to the foregoing assignment, Assignor hereby irrevocably grants, transfers, assigns, and conveys to the Assignee all right, title, and interest to all patents, patent applications, copyrights, mask works, trade secrets and other intellectual property rights in any Invention throughout the world.
- 4.0 If anything created, invented, or authored by Assignor that relates in any way whatsoever to the Assignee's Business is not subject to assignment or transfer to Assignee under this Agreement, then Assignee represents and warrants that such is listed in Appendix A.

- 5.0 Assignor agrees to assist the Assignee, or its designee, at the Assignee's expense, in every proper way to secure the Assignee's rights in the Inventions and to any copyrights, patents, mask work rights or other intellectual property rights relating thereto in any and all countries, including the disclosure to the Assignee of all pertinent information and data with respect thereto, the execution of all applications, specifications, oaths, assignments and all other instruments which the Assignee shall deem necessary in order to apply for and obtain such rights and in order to assign and convey to the Assignee, its successors, assigns, and nominees the sole and exclusive rights, title and interest in and to such Inventions, and any copyrights, patents, mask work rights or other intellectual property rights relating thereto. Assignor further agrees that his obligation to execute or cause to be executed, when it is in his power to do so, any such instrument or papers shall continue after the termination of his employment with the Assignee, whether with or without cause. Assignor hereby irrevocably designates and appoints the Assignee and its duly authorized officers and agents as his agent and attorney in fact to act for and in his behalf and stead to execute and file any application for any United States or foreign patents or copyright registrations covering Inventions assigned to the Assignee and to do all other lawfully permitted acts to further the prosecution and issuance of letters patent or copyright registrations thereon with the same legal force and effect as if executed by Assignor. Assignor agrees that its obligations under this section shall continue after the termination of employment with the Assignee, whether with or without cause.
- 6.0 Assignor represents and warrants that the Inventions are the Assignor's original creation or invention, that the Inventions were not copied or derived from any work owned by others, or violate any rights of others, including but not limited to copyright or patent.
- 7.0 Assignor understands that Assignee will act in reliance on this Agreement, and accordingly declares it to be irrevocable, and hereby releases and discharges Assignee, its affiliates, and their respective successors, assigns, and all persons, corporations or legal entities (or "Assignee and Affiliates") acting with his permission or upon his authority, from any and all claims whatsoever in connection with the use of the Inventions. Assignor agrees that Assignee and Affiliates will suffer irreparable harm for any unauthorized withholding of inventions or concepts or other violation of the provisions of this Agreement, which shall be deemed a material breach of this Agreement. The parties agree that upon any such breach, the Assignee and Affiliates shall be entitled to equitable relief without the need to prove irreparable harm or to post any bond. This right to equitable relief shall be in addition to any other appropriate remedies, including without limitation, reasonable attorney's fees incurred to enforce this Agreement.
- 8.0 This Agreement shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the domestic laws of the Commonwealth of Virginia without giving effect to any choice or conflict of law provision or rule (whether of the Commonwealth of Virginia or any other jurisdiction) that would cause the application of the laws of any jurisdiction other than the Commonwealth of Virginia. In the event of a dispute between the parties, the parties agree and consent to exclusive jurisdiction and venue for any federal court action in the United States District Court for the Eastern District of Virginia in Norfolk, Virginia, and exclusive jurisdiction and venue for any other court action in the Norfolk, Virginia District or Circuit Court. The parties hereby irrevocably waive any objection they may have to such jurisdiction and venue n such courts.

- 8.0 This Assignment constitutes the complete agreement between the parties with respect to the subject matter hereof, and supersedes any prior oral or written agreements with respect thereto.
- 9.0 Except for the Inventions assigned to Assignee and that listed in Exhibit A, Assignor represents and warrants that Assignor does not own or possess any inventions, original works of authorship, developments, improvements, or trade secrets that relate in any way to the Business, or any intellectual property therein. Assignor hereby covenants not to sue Assignee and Affiliates (including Secutor, LLC as a third party beneficiary), and their directors, officers, members, managers, partners, attorneys, insurers, employees, and agents with respect to any and all known or unknown claims, demands, and causes of action of any sort or damage, in equity or contract, arising under any inventions, original works of authorship, developments, improvements, or trade secrets, or any intellectual property therein, whether patent, copyright, etc., that relate in any way to the Business.

[SIGNATURE PAGE TO FOLLOW]

written above:	
ASSIGNEE:	ASSIGNOR:
Secutor Systems, Inc.	firefell,
By: George R. Melnyk Jr Chairman of the Board of Directors	Peter P. Shiakallis
Date: February 9, 2010	Date: February <u>§</u> , 2010
COMMONWEALTH OF Virginia)) SS:
CITY OF Virginia Beach)
The foregoing instrument was acknowledged befor George R, Melny Tr., known personally to m	e me this 8 day of Februay, 2010, by ne or who has produced proper identification.
Notary Public Signature Commission Expiration Date: 7/3/10 Registration Number: 316199	Wilderson Operation of the Park of the Par
COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA	
CITY OF <u>CHESAPEAKE</u>) SS: """"""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""
The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before PETER P. SHIA 14115, known personally to m	e me this 8 day of FEB, 2010, by see or who has produced proper identification.
Road & Hymn	
Notary Public Signature Commission Expiration Date: JUL 31, 2013 Registration Number: 360828	William,
7418320_2.DOC	

WITNESS the following signatures to this Assignment Agreement as of the date first

EXHIBIT A

NONE

5 of 5

PATENT REEL: 030057 FRAME: 0733

RECORDED: 03/21/2013